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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr Peter Lever

	Scheme
	:
	Lancashire County Cricket Club Players Life Assurance and Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

Mr Lever’s Individual Pension Arrangement (the Arrangement)

	Respondents
	:
	The Lancashire County Cricket Club (the LCCC)


Subject

Mr Lever’s principal complaint is that the LCCC has failed to provide him with his accrued benefits under the Scheme and under the Arrangement.  He also complains that it failed to comply with the preservation requirements under Schedule 6 of the Social Security Act 1973, delayed dealing with his enquires and failed to keep him informed about his pension.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

Investigation into Mr Lever’s complaint concerning his Scheme benefits should be discontinued given the passage of time, questions of limitation and the position of the courts. His remaining complaints should not be upheld because there is insufficient evidence of maladministration by the LCCC.  

Preliminary issue
Mr Lever says that he has never received any pension benefits from the Scheme and seeks the full actuarial value of his accrued pension rights representing over 20 years’ service. The LCCC has agreed to stand in the shoes of the trustees of the Scheme for the purposes of this complaint and I use the term LCCC to refer to the trustees as well as to Mr Lever’s employer. 

Mr Lever’s complaint was accepted for investigation as being within my jurisdiction on the basis that he first became aware of the acts or omissions which are the subject of his complaint in 2004 when he wrote to the LCCC requesting information about his pension. In its response to the complaint, the LCCC questioned whether it would be right to allow Mr Lever to pursue his complaint in view of the passage of time and invited me to consider this as a preliminary issue. Rule 6(4) of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) (Procedure) Rules 1995 (the Rules) allows a respondent, after an application has been accepted for jurisdiction and the investigation has begun, to ask me to determine any question as a preliminary issue.
I therefore propose to consider the issue raised as a preliminary issue and set out below the background details to Mr Lever’s complaints and submissions made by the parties necessary to enable me to do so.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Provisions

1. Rule 16(1) (c) of the Rules gives me the power to order the discontinuance of an investigation if I consider it appropriate to do so, subject to notice being given to the party to the investigation against whom it is proposed that such an order should be made, giving him the opportunity to show cause why such an order should not be made. 

2. Section 21 of the Limitation Act 1980, provides as follows:

“(1)     No period of limitation prescribed by this Act shall apply to an action by a beneficiary under a trust, being an action-

(a)     in respect of any fraud or fraudulent breach of trust to which the trustee was a party or privy; or

(b)     to recover from the trustee trust property or the proceeds of trust property in the possession of the trustee, or previously received by the trustee and converted to his use.

…….

(3)     Subject to the preceding provisions of this section, an action by a beneficiary to recover trust property or in respect of any breach of trust, not being an action for which a period of limitation is prescribed by any other provision of this Act, shall not be brought after the expiration of six years from the date on which the right of action accrued.

For the purposes of this subsection, the right of action shall not be treated as having accrued to any beneficiary entitled to a future interest in the trust property until the interest fell into possession.”

Material Facts

3. Mr Lever was employed by the LCCC from April 1960 to April 1977. There is some dispute as to the date he joined the Scheme as he says that he joined in 1961, when he received a three year contract, whereas the LCCC says that he joined in 1966 when he received his cap. He ceased to be an active member in September 1976.

4. No definitive documents (such as the trust deed and rules) explaining the nature of the Scheme appear to be available but, on the basis of the limited information provided, the Scheme would seem to have been an insured scheme, originally administered by Equity and Law, which was later absorbed by Axa. 

5. A Summary from Equity and Law of premiums due under the Scheme on the renewal date of 1 March 1975 shows that quarterly premiums were due on two policies (numbered P5364 and P5365) that secured benefits for Mr Lever. One premium was for £25.00 and the other for £12.50. Earlier similar summaries confirm these figures. A Quotation, dated 21 July 1971, issued by Equity and Law, in relation to another unnamed member of the Scheme, contained the heading “Quotation for Lancashire County Cricket Club (Players) with Profits Endowment Assurance –Males @40”. 

6. In September 1974, Stewart Wrightson (Northern) Limited, Life & Pensions Manager (Stewart Wrightson) wrote to the Assistant Secretary at the LCCC, informing him that the Scheme needed to be amended as preservation of pension rights would become compulsory from April 1975. The letter said:

“In all cases an existing scheme member will have the option to take a refund of all his own contributions in lieu of all other benefits under the Scheme if he leaves service before 6 April 1980 and a refund of contributions paid prior to 6 April 1975, in lieu of all benefits under the scheme which accrue up to this date if he leaves after the 6 April 1980…”

7. In 1975, the LCCC joined a scheme started for all professional players by the Test and County Cricket Board which Mr Lever and one other player were not eligible to join as they were too old. This scheme had a normal retirement age (NRA) of 40. Mr Lever says that, as far as he was concerned, he continued to pay into the Scheme until September 1976.

8. On 26 January 1977, Stewart Wrightson wrote to Mr James, the Secretary of the LCCC, concerning the Scheme “to confirm the benefits for Messrs Lever and ……under the scheme which is now paid up.” The figures given included details of two policies in Mr Lever’s name: 

Policy number P5364 – Fully Paid Sum Assured £950 -Reversionary Bonus as at 31.12.76- £801.35 and 

Policy number P5365 - Fully Paid Sum Assured £474 - Reversionary Bonus as at 31.12.76- £399.79.

9. A later letter to Mr James, dated 20 June 1977, from Stewart Wrightson says: 

“I acknowledge receipt of Miss Fitzgibbon’s letter of 15 June 1977 enclosing completed withdrawal form for Mr P Lever. I will confirm that the necessary action is being taken”. 

There is a hand written PS to this letter which says: “Please confirm whether his benefits are to be surrendered or made paid up”. 

10. Mr Lever was again employed by the LCCC between 1983 and September 1986. A letter from the LCCC to Mr Lever, headed “Pension Arrangement”, dated 26 June 1985, confirmed that policy number 1189759 had been set up for his benefit “in the name of Cedric Settle Rhodes, Edward Slinger and Thomas Atkinson Higson Acting as Trustees of the Lancashire County Cricket Club referred to…..as the Employer..” The letter contained particulars of the policy including Mr Lever’s pension date of 17 September 2000 (the date of his 60th birthday) and that he would not be required to contribute to the policy for the purpose of the original benefits but that he could do so when additional benefits were granted. The letter said that similar policies may be issued from time to time all of which would be held subject to the terms set out in the Appendix to the letter.

11. A single premium policy, dated 26 March 1985 and numbered 1189759, was set up with UK Provident under the Arrangement. The Grantee was the LCCC and the annuitant was Mr Lever. This provided for a pension date of September 2000 and a basic pension of £539.53 per annum with profits. It seems that a further policy was taken out as there are two endorsements in relation to policy number 1189760. Both endorsements are dated 10 February 1986 and refer to an annual renewal premium of £1,542.12.

12. The Appendix to the letter of 26 June 1985 contained further details of the Arrangement and the conditions on which the policies would be held. UK Provident was the administrator and held the policies as trustee. There was a provision that if Mr Lever left service within five years of the Arrangement, he had the option of either taking a refund of contributions or of converting the policy to a fully paid up policy and of taking the full proceeds of the paid up policy. Mr Lever acknowledged receipt of both the letter and the Appendix. 

13. A further letter was sent by the LCCC to Mr Lever on 5 December 1985, which referred to alterations to the Arrangement. He also confirmed receipt of this letter.

14. Following the termination of his employment in 1986, a UK Provident Withdrawal Form, dated 21 November 1986, for the Transfer/Surrender of Policies 1189759 and 1189760 (the Policies) was signed by the Secretary of the LCCC, on its behalf, in the presence of Rose Fitzgibbon, Assistant Secretary. The form said that transfers could only be made to another exempt approved scheme and that:  “ ...Surrender values can only be paid to the grantees under the policy…”. A letter from the Assistant Secretary was later sent to S W Taylor and Co (the Broker) enclosing the Withdrawal Notification Form and the documents required and asked for the matter to be completed without delay.

15. On 27 November 1986, the Assistant Secretary at the LCCC wrote to the Broker concerning the Policies and Mr Lever saying: 

“…I understand that you require the original document relating to the above pension arrangements on behalf of Mr Lever and I now enclose this and trust you will now be able to issue the necessary cheque without further delay.”

16. On 1 December 1986, the Broker wrote to Mr Lever referring to an earlier telephone conversation to say that he had written to UK Provident “in respect of your policies taken out through (LCCC)” concerning the apparent low returns on his policies. He returned copies of the documentation supplied by the LCCC and Mr Lever’s attention was drawn to the provisions in the Appendix which dealt with withdrawal from service and the election for a cash return.

17. UK Provident replied to the Broker on 18 December 1986 explaining that, for the reasons given in the letter, it was satisfied that the surrender value offered for Mr Lever’s Policies represented a reasonable return.

18. On 5 December 1986, the Broker wrote to the LCCC saying: 

“I have recently been discussing with Mr Lever the claim which fell due on his policy due to his termination of service with yourselves. Mr Lever informed me that you wished for confirmation of the Surrender Value payments which are to be made on the arrangements and I am therefore indicating the relevant amounts below

Policy number 


Value

1189759L



£2,139.25

1189760S



£1,143.57

Whilst writing, I would ask that you let us have a cheque in payment of the 1986 premiums which were due on 1st August 1986 as this matter has now become very urgent. I trust you find the above to be satisfactory and look forward to hearing from you.”

19. On 31 December 1986, the Broker wrote to the Secretary of the LCCC enclosing “a cheque made payable to yourselves for an amount of £3,282.82 being the Surrender Proceeds due in respect of policies numbered 1189759L and 1189760S which were taken out on behalf of Mr Lever”.  He also referred to the enclosed letter from the insurer explaining the apparently low returns.

20. In a letter dated 8 January 1986, the Secretary of the LCCC wrote to Mr Lever enclosing “your cheque as promised together with copies of correspondence which will be of interest to you”. The LCCC says that there is a mistake in the date of this letter and that it should have been dated 1987. Mr Lever denies receiving this letter or the enclosed cheque.

21. On 3 February 1988, the LCCC wrote to Thomas F Dunham & Co, accountants to the LCCC, in response to enquiries received from the Inland Revenue concerning Mr Lever. The letter said that Mr Lever had received no refund of contributions for the years ended 31 May 1984 to 1986 but that £3,282.82 had been paid to him on 5 January 1986 for the year ended 31 May 1987.

22. Mr Lever made enquiries with Friends Provident (formerly UK Provident) concerning the Policies in 1994. On 7 August 1994, Friends Provident replied to him saying that they were confused as to the exact details he required as the Broker’s letter of 1 December 1986, which he had enclosed with his enquiry, stated that the Policies had been paid up. 

23. In July 2004, Mr Lever wrote to the LCCC for details of his Scheme benefits from the 1960s and 1970s, given that he was nearing 65. He then visited the offices of the LCCC to sift through archives for evidence of his pension from this period. As a result, he wrote to the LCCC to question the low values of the Policies which he had been able to uncover, and also to question how it was that the LCCC had been able to cash in his Policies and his Scheme benefits. Correspondence and discussions continued between the parties for some considerable time.

24. The LCCC’s position was that, after making numerous enquiries, it was unable to uncover evidence of any outstanding policies or benefits for Mr Lever. It maintained that the various pension assets held for his benefit had been paid out long ago. Mr Lever denies that this is the case and looks to the LCCC to provide him with the benefits he considers he is entitled to. He made his complaint to my office in March 2007.

Submissions 
25. In support of his complaint Mr Lever says:

· he started to make enquiries about his pension in 2004 as he believed that his NRA was 65 in 2005. It was only in 2004/2005 that the true picture emerged.  As he was never provided with any literature or annual benefit statements concerning the Scheme or the Policies it is not surprising that he was in the dark about his entitlements and the date when they crystallised.  

· he has sworn an Affidavit (undated but certified by his solicitors to be a true copy of the original) in response to a letter received from this office dated 23 April 2008 in which he confirms that at no time has he received any payments in relation to his benefits under the Scheme or in relation to the Policies. 

· he has produced an Affidavit, sworn on 31 July 2006, by Rose Fitzgibbon, secretary to the Secretary to the LCCC between 1978 and 1991 and Cricket Secretary until her retirement in 1996. Ms Fitzgibbon states as follows:

“…The Club kept a file on every past and present player at the ground. The files contained personal detail of the players. There was a file entitled Players Endowment (Pensions) which contained information in respect of the players enrolled in the Scheme including confirmation of the scheme(s) that the player belonged to, contributions, amounts paid and being paid, levels of benefit and relevant correspondence from, for example, Stewart Wrightson (Northern) that may have been received in relation to the player. 

Each player that became a member of the Club’s pension scheme was issued with a separate policy number and, at a later date, an individual policy document would be received via Stewart Wrightson (Northern) in relation to each member.

The individual policies …were kept in a steel drawer in the bottom left hand corner of the safe in the accounts department. The policies remained in the safe until maturity. At no time was I aware of any action being taken with regard to the payment of benefits for Mr Peter Lever. Therefore, to my knowledge, the policy for Peter Lever remained in the safe. 

In 1972 I became aware that the Club was not paying the pension premiums for the policies.

I was contacted by telephone by a representative of Stewart Wrightson (Northern) and was informed that the Club were two months behind with the premium payments.

The Club did not “make up” the late premium payments and I subsequently received a letter from Stewart Wrightson (Northern).The letter informed the Club that due to the non payment of the premiums the pension policies would be frozen. However, throughout the period of non-payment the players’ contributions continued to be deducted from their salaries.

The non payment of the premiums by the Club was reported on more than one occasion by me to the Club Secretary…who was in office during this period.”  

· his position is “extraordinary”. He served the LCCC as an employee for approximately 20 years and has not received any pension benefits of any description. It is not disputed that he was a member of the Scheme from which his contemporaries are receiving benefits; nor is it disputed that he is entitled to the proceeds of the Policies. 
· Section 21(3) of the Limitation Act is subject to Section 21(1)(b) which provides that there is no limitation period for actions to recover trust property. It is hard to see how his complaint in relation to the Scheme and the Friends Provident Policies can be considered as anything else. 

· that maladministration is a cause of action peculiar to my office which does not overlap with the provisions of the Limitation Act. 

· that he based his financial planning for his retirement in reliance on his pension benefits under the Scheme and the Policies.

· that he attempted to engage with the LCCC for three years and had to wait for months before getting replies to his enquiries.  

· the case of Nelson v Rye (1996) 1WLR 1378 is authority for the claim that a “breach of fiduciary duty simpliciter” is outside of the provisions of the Limitation Act.

Further, Mr Lever says:

In relation to the Scheme

· that the Scheme was a money purchase Scheme and that he paid into it by means of deductions from his salary, his contribution being one third and the LCCC’s being two thirds. He does not accept that the LCCC’s contribution rate could have been as low as £25 per quarter, given his earnings at the time, or that it was static throughout his membership of the Scheme. 

· it would have been illegal for him to receive a refund of contributions as the preservation requirements prevented this. As he did not receive a refund, his benefits would have had to be preserved under the Scheme.

· there is no proof, such as a winding up deed, that the assets were paid out long ago. What seems to be lacking is any substantive evidence from the LCCC and he calls for a vigorous investigation to prove its claims. It is not his fault that he did not pursue matters earlier and he is sure that the LCCC would not wish to hide behind the concept of limitation. He also questions whether there might be some personal animosity towards him.
· the fact that an insurance company holds no assets is not conclusive, as trustees and employers should be able to explain by a paper trail exactly what happened to the assets.   

· as he did not receive a refund of contributions, his benefits had to be preserved under the trust. 

· he did not know that his NRA was age 40 and only learnt of this when making enquiries in 2004. All he knew was that the Scheme was frozen. 

In relation to the Policies

· as he has not cashed or banked the cheque for the proceeds of the Policies he has not had the benefit of the proceeds. It is the ongoing duty of the LCCC as a matter of trust law, and to avoid the improper administration of the Scheme, to have the cheque re-issued and to ensure that he receives his benefits. Not to do so is a classic example of maladministration and/or breach of trust.  
· the cheque does not itself represent Mr Lever’s benefits, it is merely a “chose in action” which obliges the bank to credit Mr Lever with the appropriate amount. 

· he questions why the cheque was payable to the LCCC and suggests that it would have been a highly unusual practice for benefits arising from an approved pension trust to be paid in this way. He also questions why the letter purportedly enclosing the cheque was dated before the cheque was sent to the LCCC by the Broker.  

26. The LCCC says:

· it is not simply that the two pension schemes are very old, it is that everyone involved with them believed that they had ceased to exist many years ago. It is not surprising, therefore, that the LCCC has had to make many enquiries which have taken time.

· it is not in breach of trust and is not to be criticised for not having kept all the Scheme documents after so much time. Regulations passed in 1996 say that the requirement to keep records does not extend beyond six years from the end of the scheme year to which they relate. Although passed after the period in question in this case, the regulations support its submission.

· it has carried out research with the insurance companies which held assets for the players’ schemes and none of them hold any assets, which they say were paid out long ago.

· it does not accept that Mr Lever first knew that something was wrong with his pension in July 2004. He made enquiries of Friends Provident in 1994.  

· it denies the allegations made by Ms Fitzgibbon in her affidavit concerning non payment of premiums. 

· the case of Nelson v Rye, referred to by Mr Lever, is not relevant to the circumstances of the complaint and has been overturned in any event by the case of Paragon Finance plc v D B Thakerar & Co (1999) 1All ER 400. 

In relation to the Scheme

· Mr Lever’s NRA under the Scheme was 40. His right of action in relation to his benefits is therefore now out of time. This is not a mere technical argument as the point of the law is that where trustees no longer hold assets out of which they are able to indemnify themselves they should not be exposed to claims by beneficiaries for an indefinite period of time. 

· as any claim by Mr Lever for breach of trust would be met by an unanswerable limitation defence, following the case of Hillsdown Holdings v Pensions Ombudsman (1997) 1All ER 862 I should not grant a remedy where the court would not do so. 
· the fact that specific time limits apply to complaints made to my office does not permit me to over-ride any statutory limitation defence. Rather they provide a separate requirement within which complaints must be brought so long as they are not barred by any statutory time limit.  
· Lewin on Trusts, 18th Ed (2008) 44-12 explains that Section 21(1)(b) of the Act means that “A trustee is ordinarily within the second head of Section 21(1) of the 1980 Act only if the trust property or its proceeds are still actually in his possession or converted to his use.” In this case the LCCC no longer has any property and has not had for many years. 
· in response to enquiries, Axa (which absorbed Equity and Law) said that it had carried out an exhaustive search through old correspondence and had no longer any live benefits for Mr Lever. It said that its records were sparse but that the general conclusion was that the benefits had been transferred away many years ago.

· it made enquiries about the possible transfer of these benefits to the scheme set up in 1975 for all professional players, but that scheme had no record that Mr Lever had ever been a member. The inference is that the Scheme became paid up in 1977, as indicated in the letters from Stewart Wrightson in 1977.

· it was a lump sum scheme (albeit one paying benefits based on a final salary basis), the lump sum was paid out to members at age 40 and no members are receiving benefits under the Scheme. Winding up deeds were not common in the 1970s and 1980s.

· it is a very serious allegation, for which there is no evidence, to claim that the LCCC only paid over a fraction of the contributions deducted from Mr Lever’s salary. Deductions were made on a monthly basis and contributions were quite properly paid over to the insurer on a quarterly basis. It would in any case be pointless as the Scheme was a final salary scheme and the LCCC would have had to make up the difference anyway. Nevertheless, the LCCC asks me formally to reject these allegations. 
In relation to the Policies:

· the same considerations as regards the limitation period and my jurisdiction apply to Mr Lever’s claims concerning these Policies, as Mr Lever’s interest fell into possession in 1987.

· Friends Provident do not hold any benefits for Mr Lever and the evidence indicates that these were paid away many years ago.

· the contemporaneous documentation makes clear that the cheque for the proceeds of these policies was sent and that Mr Lever received it. It was made payable to the LCCC as they were the grantees.

· there was a mistake in the date of the covering letter sending the cheque to Mr Lever and it should have been dated 1987. As the payment was promised to Mr Lever it is inconceivable that he would not have protested had he not received it.

· Mr Lever was entitled to receive a return of contributions under these Policies as they were held for less than two years. He actually received a return of both his and his employer’s contributions.

Conclusions

27. I have the discretion to decide whether or not to investigate a complaint even if it falls within my jurisdiction. The time limits which apply to complaints referred to me differ from those which apply to proceedings before the courts. However, even though I may have the power to investigate a complaint which would be time barred if brought before a court, it is unlikely that I would decide that it was right for me to do so. I am mindful of the fact that it might be somewhat odd, if a matter would be time barred if taken direct to court, but not, if it came before me first and onward to the court on appeal against my decision. I am mindful too of the difficulty I might face were I proposing to grant a remedy where a court would not grant one. In the Hillsdown case, referred to by the LCCC, in response to the question “ Can the Pensions Ombudsman make orders that the court could not make?” the judge said:
“My own view, in the different context of a complaint against an employer in respect of maladministration causing injustice to members in participation in a transaction involving the improper payment out of sums which in large measure found their way, as they were from the outset intended to do, into the employer's hands, is that it would not be permissible for the Pensions Ombudsman to require the employer to refund the sums it received unless the court would be in a position to make such an order….. 
My second reason is tied up with the first and is that s 146(6)(a) of the 1993 Act prevents the Pensions Ombudsman from investigating a complaint if before the complaint is made proceedings have been begun in court in respect of the matters which would be the subject of the investigation. That suggests that the two are intended to be mutually exclusive alternatives and it would be strange if it was contemplated that the alternatives would or might produce different results as to the substance of the dispute. I can well imagine that the two tribunals would be contemplated as having radically different procedures and it may be types of relief but I would not expect differences on such fundamental matters as whether there was a liability to repay capital sums. Also there would be a possibility of abuse if it were possible to avoid an impending complaint to the Pensions Ombudsman by a well-timed application for the determination of a dispute of fact or law…”

The Scheme
28. Mr Lever’s complaint is, essentially, one of breach of trust by the LCCC. He claims that it has failed to provide him with his pension benefits under the Scheme, as he says that he has never received any payment in relation to his Scheme benefits. The LCCC denies any breach and says that Mr Lever’s benefits have already been paid to him. 
29. It is not disputed that the NRA under the Scheme was 40, although Mr Lever says that he only became aware of this fact in 2004, when he started to make enquiries about his pension from the LCCC. Prior to that he had assumed that his NRA was 65, and therefore argues that any period of limitation should only start to run from 2004. I am puzzled as to why he made this assumption. It would have been more logical had he assumed that his NRA was 60 as this was his NRA under the Arrangement, which he was made aware of. In any event, under Section 21(3), in relation to an action by a beneficiary in respect of any breach of trust, time starts to run from the accrual of the right of action and not from the date of knowledge.
30. Mr Lever’s interest under the Scheme fell into possession in 1980 when he reached the age of 40 and his right of action arose. It was at that point that his interest ceased to be a future interest and that he became entitled to call for the benefits due to him under the Scheme.  There is therefore a strong argument for saying that his complaint against the LCCC for breach of trust in failing to provide him with his accrued benefits under the Scheme would, if brought before the court, be time barred on this basis. 
31. Mr Lever has advanced other reasons as to why his claim should not be regarded as time barred. In particular he has referred to the case of Nelson v Rye, and argues that his complaint is, in effect, an action to recover trust property and that Section 21(1) (b) therefore applies. I do not regard the case of Nelson v Rye (decided by the High Court) as authority for the claim advanced by Mr Lever as Millett LJ expressed the view, in the Court of Appeal case of Paragon Finance v Thakerar, that Nelson v Rye was wrongly decided. 
32. Section 21(1) (b) provides that there is no limitation period in the case of an action by a beneficiary under a trust being an action “to recover from the trustee trust property…in the possession of the trustee or previously received by the trustee and converted to his use”. This presupposes that Mr Lever’s benefits under the Scheme were received by the LCCC and converted to its use. Such a presumption is essential to distinguish Section 21(1) (b) from Section 21(3) which also applies to an action to recover trust property. However, there is no evidence to support such an allegation apart from Mr Lever’s claim not to have received his benefits from the Scheme and apart from the fact that the LCCC is unable to establish conclusively that he has received these. This is not a sufficient basis for me to apply Section 21(1) (b) and, effectively, to side-step the provisions of Section 21(3). 
33. Mr Lever also relies on Section 14A (5) of the Limitation Act as authority for saying that his claim should not be regarded as time barred. But that section applies, as the heading to the section makes clear, to “Actions in respect of latent damages not involving personal injuries” and is not relevant to Mr Lever’s complaint. 
34. I have also had regard to the equitable principle of laches, which, briefly, provides a defence where there has been a substantial lapse of time coupled with the existence of circumstances which make it inequitable to enforce the claim and may go hand in hand with the legal question of limitation. Mr Lever left his employment with the LCCC in April 1977 and rejoined between 1983 and 1986. There is no evidence that he made any enquiries about his Scheme entitlement on his return to the LCCC or at any time at all until 2004. Although delay alone is not necessarily enough to establish laches, and although I fully understand the importance of this matter from Mr Lever’s point of view, there is no denying that the period of delay in this case is very considerable. It was not caused by the LCCC and has, inevitably, prejudiced its ability to respond fully to the complaint. Thus it is certainly arguable that, on this basis, a court would regard it as unreasonable and unjust to allow Mr Lever to pursue a claim now against the LCCC for his benefits.

35. Mr Lever suggests, based principally on the evidence of Rose Fitzgibbon, that pension contributions were deducted from his wages and only a fraction paid over to the insurers. These are very serious allegations, particularly as Mr Lever suggests that they might affect other players as well. However, I note that Mr Lever does not go so far as to claim that the LCCC, as the employer responsible for making the salary deductions, acted fraudulently or that the former individual trustees acted in fraudulent breach of trust by failing to pass these on to the insurer. 

36. I have a great deal of sympathy for Mr Lever, given the position in which he finds himself but, in all the circumstances, mindful of the passage of time, questions of limitation and the position of the courts as set out in Hillsdown, I have decided that it would be appropriate to exercise my discretion not to continue the investigation into Mr Lever’s complaint. I can understand Mr Lever’s frustration at this outcome, but can assure him that I have reached my conclusion on an objective assessment of the position.  Inevitably, my conclusion also means that I am unable to comment on the allegations referred to in the preceding paragraph.
The Policies
37. Mr Lever’s NRA under the Arrangement and the Policies was age 60 and, had these Policies continued, his interest would have fallen into possession in September 2000. The period of limitation for bringing an action in the courts as regards the Policies would therefore have expired, at the latest, in September 2006. Mr Lever first contacted my office regarding his complaint six months later in March 2007. There is therefore an argument for saying that, as the limitation period applies to this aspect of Mr Lever’s complaint as well, I should exercise my discretion to discontinue my investigation into it. However, the period in question is substantially shorter than that involved in his complaint concerning the Scheme and the position far less conclusive. The evidence is also much more extensive. I have therefore decided to consider the merits of Mr Lever’s complaint. 
38. The Appendix referred to in the letter from the LCCC of 26 June 1985 (which Mr Lever acknowledged receipt of) provided that, if Mr Lever left within five years, he had the right to the proceeds of the converted policy/policies. These provisions were also drawn to Mr Lever’s attention by the Broker in his letter of 1 December 1986. Further, the Broker’s letter to the LCCC of 5 December 1986 refers to conversations which he had been having with Mr Lever concerning the claim on the Policies which fell due on the termination of his employment and to “payments which are to be made…”. All of this evidence confirms that Mr Lever was made aware of his right to the proceeds of the Policies and strongly suggests that he opted to have the Policies paid up and for the proceeds to be paid to him. 
39. As the grantee of the Policies, the proceeds were properly payable, in the first instance, to the LCCC.  The letter of 31 December 1986 from the Broker to the LCCC, confirms that a cheque for the proceeds was sent to the LCCC. I accept that it is more likely than not that there was an error in the date of the letter from the LCCC of 8 January to Mr Lever and that this should have read 1987. 

40. Given the correspondence concerning the Policies during this period, it seems to me, on the balance of probabilities, that a cheque was sent with the letter of 8 January and that this was for the proceeds of the Policies. Although Mr Lever says that he never received the letter or the cheque, and although I can quite see why he regards this as crucial, for the purposes of his complaint to this office, I need to be satisfied that his failure to receive the letter and the cheque was as a result of maladministration by the LCCC. The evidence does not support such a finding.

41. Moreover, Mr Lever had sufficient knowledge and information to cause him to question why he had not received the money which he was expecting. He does not claim to have done so at the time, and this implies to me that he probably did receive the funds, although I am not for one moment now questioning Mr Lever’s integrity: it is entirely possible with the passage of time he has forgotten this. It is not clear why Mr Lever started to make enquiries in the mid 1990s and then abandoned them, but one probable reason might well be that he realised, once he received the response from Friends Provident, that he may have already received the benefit of the Policies. 

42. I do not therefore uphold this aspect of Mr Lever’s complaint. In view of this finding and in view of my intention to exercise my discretion not to continue to investigate Mr Lever’s complaint concerning his Scheme benefits, it follows that I am unable to reach a finding that the LCCC failed to keep Mr Lever informed about his pension. While it may be the case that the LCCC took a long time to respond to Mr Lever’s enquiries, I do not think it can be criticised for this, given the passage of time and given that the individual trustees were no longer in office.   

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

30 December 2008
- 18 -


